such matters to change; and (2) the impact of the estimates and assumptions on financial condition or operating
performance is material.

There have been no other changes to our critical accounting estimates subsequent to December 31, 2009.

34

Edgar Filing: MARATHON OIL CORP - Form 10-Q

68

Table of Contents

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

For a detailed discussion of our risk management strategies and our derivative instruments, see Item 7A Quantitative
and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk, in our 2009 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Disclosures about how derivatives are reported in our consolidated financial statements and how the fair values of our
derivative instruments are measured may be found in Note 11 and 12 to the consolidated financial statements.

Sensitivity analysis of the incremental effects on income from operations ("IFO") of hypothetical 10 percent and 25
percent increases and decreases in commodity prices on our open commodity derivative instruments as of June 30,
2010 is provided in the following table.

Incremental Change in
IFO

from a Hypothetical Price
Increase of

Incremental Change in
IFO

from a Hypothetical Price
Decrease of

(In millions) 10 % 25 % 10 % 25 %
E&P Segment
   Natural gas $(8 ) $(20 ) $8 $20
OSM Segment
   Crude oil $(35 ) $(88 ) $35 $88
RM&T Segment
   Crude oil $(65 ) $(166 ) $77 $194
   Natural gas 1 2 (1 ) (2 )
   Refined products 16 41 (16 ) (41 )

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

An evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Rule 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934) was carried out under the supervision and
with the participation of our management, including our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer.  As of
the end of the period covered by this report based upon that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief
Financial Officer concluded that the design and operation of these disclosure controls and procedures were